
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on August 18, 2009 I caused to be served, via email, a true 
and correct copy of the foregoing Office of Consumer Services’ Memo, Phase II 
Scope of Issues Docket No. 09-035-T08 to: 
 
 
David L. Taylor 
Manager – Utah Regulatory Affairs 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main St., Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
David.taylor@pacificorp.com 
 
Daniel Solander 
Senior Counsel 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
Daniel.solander@pacificorp.com 
Yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 
F. Robert Reeder 
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
 
Michael Ginsberg  
Patricia Schmid  
Assistant Attorney General,  
Heber M. Wells Bldg., Fifth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 
 
 
 
 

Neal Townsend 
Kevin Higgins 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
215 South State, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 
Gary Dodge 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 
Philip Powlick 
William Powell 
Division of Public Utilities 
Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
philippowlick@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
 
Sarah Wright 
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 2nd Ave 
Salt Lake City, UT  84103 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
Kevin@utahcleanenergy.org 
brandy@utahcleanenergy.org 
 
Holly Rachel Smith, Esq. 
Russell W. Ray, PLLC 
6212-A Old Franconia Road 
Alexandria, VA 22310 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 
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Utah Ratepayers Alliance 
c/o Betsy Wolf 
Salt Lake Community Action Program 
764 South 200 West 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
bwolf@slcap.org 
 
Howard Geller 
Executive Director 
SWEEP 
2260 Baseline Rd, Suite 212 
Boulder, CO 80302 
hgeller@swenergy.org 
 
 
 

 
Steven S. Michel 
Western Resources Advocates 
2025 Senda de Andres 
Santa Fe, NM  87501 
smichel@westernresources.org 
 
Lowrey Brown 
Western Resource Advocates 
2260 Baseline Rd, Suite 200 
Boulder, CO 80302 
lbrown@westernresources.org 
penny@westernresources.org 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
 

  
  
  
  

 
 

                 
Cheryl Murray 
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